

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARVIN WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS, III,
et al.,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 5625 (AKH)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2677/2774
E-mail: samuel.dolinger@usdoj.gov
rebecca.tinio@usdoj.gov

SAMUEL DOLINGER
REBECCA S. TINIO
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ IMPERMISSIBLE ATTEMPT TO FURTHER AMEND THE AMENDED COMPLAINT THROUGH THEIR OPPOSITION PAPERS..... 3

II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) 4

A. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Challenge Fails..... 5

 1. Plaintiffs Misstate the Applicable Legal Standard, and Fail to Meet Their Burden to Negate Any Conceivable Rationale for the Statute, Which Is Presumed Constitutional..... 5

 2. Plaintiffs Ask the Court to Ignore Uniform Case Law, Including the Binding Law of the Second Circuit, That Precludes Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim 8

 (a) The Law of the Second Circuit Bars Plaintiffs’ Claim 8

 (b) Plaintiffs Fail to Undermine a Vast Array of Precedent Barring Their Due Process Challenge to the CSA’s Classification of Marijuana..... 10

 3. The Factual Allegations of the Amended Complaint Fail to State a Due Process Claim Under Rational Basis Review 16

 (a) Plaintiffs’ Proposed Framework Is Incorrect 18

 (b) Plaintiffs’ Argument Has Been Rejected Even in Cases Adopting Their Erroneous Framework 20

 (c) Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Subjective, Supposedly Governmental “Beliefs” Are Irrelevant as a Matter of Law on Rational Basis Review 25

B. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Fundamental Right to “Personal Autonomy” Through the Use of Marijuana Does Not Exist 27

C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Cure the Cannabis Association’s Lack of Standing, and in Any Event, Their Conclusory Equal Protection Claim Fails 31

- 1. The Cannabis Association Fails to Establish Standing.....32
- 2. The Cannabis Association Fails to State an Equal Protection Claim36
- D. Plaintiffs’ Commerce Clause Challenge Fails43
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Commerce Clause Challenge Is Squarely Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent43
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ Desuetude Argument Fails.....44
- E. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Right-to-Travel Claim.....47
- F. The CSA Does Not Affect First Amendment-Protected Expression, and the Right to Petition Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Claim.....52
- III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(b)(1) FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST AVAILABLE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES59
- IV. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD ALTERNATIVELY BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 8, OR SUBSTANTIAL PORTIONS SHOULD BE STRICKEN.....64
- CONCLUSION.....66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach,
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 31

Ace Arts, LLC v. Sony/ATV Music Publ’g, LLC,
56 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 3

All. for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA,
15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 24

Alternative Cmty. Health Care Co-op., Inc. v. Holder,
No. 11 Civ. 2585, 2012 WL 707154 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2012)..... 62

Americans for Safe Access v. DEA,
706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 16, 24, 64

Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.,
478 U.S. 697 (1986)..... *passim*

Armour v. City of Indianapolis,
566 U.S. 673 (2012)..... 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... *passim*

Baraket v. Holder,
632 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

Barket, Levy & Fine, Inc. v. St. Louis Thermal Energy Corp.,
21 F.3d 237 (8th Cir. 1994) 26

Bayway Ref. Co. v. Oxygenated Mktg. & Trading A.G.,
215 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

Beatie v. City of New York,
123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 5, 20

Beharry v. Ashcroft,
329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 60

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5, 6, 64

Besinga v. United States,
14 F.3d 1356 (9th Cir. 1994) 27

Blouin v. Spitzer,
356 F.3d 348 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 30

Boyd v. Santa Cruz Cty.,
No. 15 Civ. 405, 2016 WL 3092101 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2016) 29

Brown v. City of Jacksonville,
 No. 06 Civ. 122, 2006 WL 385085 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2006) 58

Brown v. Daikin Am. Inc.,
 756 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 5

Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA,
 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 24

Carnohan v. United States,
 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980) 31

Cent. Nat. Bank of Mattoon v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 912 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1990) 46

Church of Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik,
 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 52, 55, 56, 57

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 32, 34, 35, 36

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) 58

Connolly v. McCall,
 254 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund,
 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 57

Cramer v. Skinner,
 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991) 47

Cruzan v. Director of Mo. Dep’t of Health,
 497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... 30

Cty. of Santa Cruz v. Gonzales,
 No. 03 Civ. 1802, 2007 WL 2502351 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2007)..... 29

Cyr v. Addison Rutland Supervisory Union,
 60 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D. Vt. 2014)..... 58

Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver,
 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) 9

Dickerson v. United States,
 530 U.S. 428 (2000)..... 10

Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coal. for Quality Assisted Living,
 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 32

District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.,
 346 U.S. 100 (1953)..... 45

Ewing v. California,
 538 U.S. 11 (2003)..... 25

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... *passim*

Feinberg v. Comm’r,
 808 F.3d 813 (10th Cir. 2015) 25

Front Royal & Warren Cty. Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal,
 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998) 26

Gately v. Massachusetts,
 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 9

Gen. Media Commc’ns, Inc. v. Cohen,
 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 57

Gonzales v. Raich,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... *passim*

Grider v. City & Cty. of Denver,
 No. 10 Civ. 722, 2012 WL 1079466 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012)..... 48, 50

Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cty. Bldg. Auth.,
 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996) 26

Hancock Indus. v. Schaeffer,
 811 F.2d 225 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 25, 26

Hannemann v. S. Door Cty. Sch. Dist.,
 673 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2012) 47

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 33

Heckler v. Ringer,
 466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... 61

Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 58

Heller v. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... *passim*

Hettinga v. United States,
 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 20

Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Railways Comm’n,
 502 U.S. 197 (1991)..... 10

Huminski v. Corsones,
 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 56, 57, 58

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 32, 33, 35

Hutchins v. District of Columbia,
 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 53

<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	44
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	53
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 108 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Kadonsky v. Lee</i> , 172 A.3d 1090 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2017).....	13
<i>Knapp v. Hanson</i> , 183 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Kowalczyk v. Barbarite</i> , 594 F. App’x 690 (2d Cir. 2014)	63
<i>Krumm v. Holder</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1056, 2009 WL 1563381 (D.N.M. May 27, 2009)	60, 61, 63, 64
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>Left Field Media LLC v. City of Chicago</i> , 822 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2016)	54
<i>Lipton v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	44
<i>Liverman v. Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Rep.</i> , 51 F. App’x 825 (10th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Lombardo v. Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 9974 (AKH), 2017 WL 1378413 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2017).....	4, 45
<i>Lowery v. Carter</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7684 (SCR), 2010 WL 4449370 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2010)	48
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	32, 36
<i>Lutz v. York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>Make the Rd. by Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>Marcavage v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	18
<i>Matsuo v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2009)	49

McCleskey v. Kemp,
 481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... 40

McLeod v. Verizon New York, Inc.,
 995 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 28

Miller v. Reed,
 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) 47

Minn. Senior Fed’n v. United States,
 273 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2001) 49

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight,
 465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... 52

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
 449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... 17

Mitchell v. Clayton,
 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993) 31

Mixon v. Ohio,
 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) 7, 8

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York,
 86 F. Supp. 3d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 48, 51

Nat’l Org. for Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Bell,
 488 F. Supp. 123 (D.D.C. 1980)..... 14, 16, 29

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,
 489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 17, 55

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 32

Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc’ns, Inc.,
 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 4

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 37, 38, 39

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 30

Pollack v. Duff,
 793 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 49

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8

Raich v. Gonzales,
 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) 28, 29, 31

Reiter v. Cooper,
 507 U.S. 258 (1993)..... 59

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	44
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)	31
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	17
<i>Sacramento Nonprofit Collective v. Holder</i> , 552 F. App'x 680 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 62
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	49, 50
<i>Salahuddin v. Cuomo</i> , 861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....	65, 66
<i>Schirmer v. Nagode</i> , 621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Seeley v. Washington</i> , 940 P.2d 604 (Wash. 1997).....	31
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	46
<i>Shenandoah v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 159 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>Siena Corp. v. Mayor & City Council of Rockville</i> , 873 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Skubel v. Fuoroli</i> , 113 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 1997).....	59
<i>Smith v. Defendant A</i> , No. 08 Civ. [] (DLC), 2009 WL 1514590 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2009)	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Shalala</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....	31
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	53
<i>Southwick Clothing LLC v. GFT (USA) Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10452 (GBD), 2004 WL 2914093 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2004).....	4
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	34
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 364 N.W.2d 786 (Minn. 1985).....	14
<i>State v. Rao</i> , 370 A.2d 1310 (Conn. 1976)	14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env.,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 34, 50

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) 28

Storm-Eggink v. Gottfried,
409 F. App'x 426 (2d Cir. 2011) 13

Sullivan v. City of New York,
No. 08 Civ. 7294 (LTS) (MHD), 2011 WL 1239755 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2011)..... 8

Tepperwien v. Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.,
663 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 66

Torraco v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 48

Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton,
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 47, 49, 50

United States v. Alameh,
341 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 34

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 33

United States v. Bally,
No. 17-20135, 2017 WL 5625896 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 22, 2017)..... 11, 46

United States v. Cannabis Cultivator's Club,
No. 98 Civ. 85 (CRB), 1999 WL 111893 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 1999) 29

United States v. Canori,
737 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 15

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 11, 17, 55

United States v. Clary,
34 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 1994) 42

United States v. Fogarty,
692 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1982) 21

United States v. Fry,
787 F.2d 903 (4th Cir. 1986) 17

United States v. Green,
222 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D.N.Y. 2016)..... *passim*

United States v. Greene,
892 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1989) 13

United States v. Heying,
 No. 14 Cr. 30, 2014 WL 5286153 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2014) 12, 39, 40, 41

United States v. Inzer,
 No. 14 Cr. 437, 2015 WL 3404672 (M.D. Fla. May 26, 2015)..... 11

United States v. Israel,
 317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003) 17, 56

United States v. Johnson,
 228 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 46

United States v. Johnson,
 40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 38, 41

United States v. Kiffer,
 477 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1973)..... *passim*

United States v. LaFroscia,
 354 F. Supp. 1338 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)..... 14

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 43

United States v. Lucas,
 745 F.3d 626 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 15

United States v. McFarland,
 No. 12 Cr. 40082, 2012 WL 5864008 (D.S.D. Nov. 19, 2012)..... 12

United States v. Middleton,
 690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir. 1982) 13, 17, 56

United States v. Mitlo,
 714 F.2d 294 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 9

United States v. Moore,
 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 36, 39, 41, 42

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 43

United States v. Morrison,
 596 F. Supp. 2d 661 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 45, 46

United States v. Morrison,
 686 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 45

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 54, 55

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.,
 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 19, 51, 59

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.,
 259 F. App’x 936 (9th Cir. 2007) 11, 15

United States v. Pickard,
100 F. Supp. 3d 981 (E.D. Cal. 2015)..... 16, 21, 22, 41

United States v. Smith,
46 F. App’x 247 (6th Cir. 2002) 12

United States v. Taylor,
No. 14 Cr. 67, 2014 WL 12676320 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2014) 11, 12, 19, 23

United States v. Thomas,
628 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 15

United States v. Wables,
731 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1984) 13

United States v. Walsh,
654 F. App’x 689 (6th Cir. 2016) 46

United States v. Washington,
887 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Mont. 2012)..... 12

United States v. White Plume,
447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006) 12, 15

United States v. Wilde,
74 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 11, 16, 19, 20

United States v. Winston,
558 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 45

U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz,
449 U.S. 166 (1980)..... 17

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 39, 40, 41, 42

Vincenty v. Bloomberg,
476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 55

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 58

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 37

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 28, 30

Welch v. United States,
No. 16 Civ. 503, 2017 WL 3763857 (W.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2017)..... 62

White River Amusement Pub, Inc. v. Town of Hartford,
481 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 55

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 44

Williams v. Town of Greenburgh,
535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 47, 48

Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 15

Wilson v. Holder,
7 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (D. Nev. 2014)..... 30

Women Involved in Farm Econ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
876 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 27

W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 32

Wright v. City of St. Petersburg,
833 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2016) 53

Wroblewski v. City of Washburn,
965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992) 5, 6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 61

21 U.S.C. § 801..... 16, 17

21 U.S.C. § 811..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 812..... 23, 24

21 U.S.C. § 841..... 25

21 U.S.C. § 877..... 23, 61, 63

Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999,
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (Oct. 21, 1998)..... 16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 3, 64, 65, 66

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana,
81 Fed. Reg. 53,767 (Aug. 12, 2016)..... 16, 21, 24

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 45
